RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 48

A RESOLUTION REJECTING THE BIDS RECEIVED ON NOVEMBER 13, 2019 FOR THE 2019 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II (MULTIPLE LOCATIONS).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the 2019 Citywide Drainage Improvements, Phase II (Multiple Locations), in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received, said report indicating that the bids submitted to the Purchasing Board on November 13, 2019 for the above, must be rejected because the bids received substantially exceeds the cost estimates; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The bids received by the Purchasing Board of the City of Vineland on November 13, 2019, for the 2019 Citywide Drainage Improvements, Phase II (Multiple Locations), be and the same are hereby rejected.
- 2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to immediately return to said bidders any bid bonds, certified checks, or other forms of security submitted by such bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to readvertise for bids for same.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	



January 21, 2020

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 11/13/19

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on November 13, 2019.

2019 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II (MULTIPLE LOCATIONS)

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that the bids received for the above should be rejected because the bids received substantially exceeds the cost estimates.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

RD/wr





BID EVALUATION FORM - REJECTING ALL BIDS

DEPARTMENT	City Engineer / Administration Date: January 15, 2020							
The undersigned recommends that all bids be rejected for the following:								
1. Bid Title: Citywide Drainage Improvements, Phase II								
2. 40A:11-13	.2 Rejection of bids; reasons:							
A contracti	ng unit may reject all bids for any of the following reasons (Choose One):							
\checkmark	The lowest bid substantially exceeds the cost estimates							
	The lowest bid substantially exceeds the contracting unit's appropriation							
	The governing body of the contracting unit decides to abandon the project							
	The contracting unit wants to substantially revise the specifications							
	The purposes or provisions or both of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-1 et seq.) are being violated.							
The governing body of the contracting unit decides to use the State authorized contract pursuant to section 12 of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-12).								
	/Special Instructions:							
4. Evaluation	Performed by: Rick Caudill, PE							
5. Approved By:								
David Maillet, City Engineer								
6. Attached:	(Check-Off List)							
Justifica	ion of Bids ation for Recommendation (if applicable) ion Data (if applicable)							
Send copies to:								

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

CITY OF VINELAND CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMRPOVEMENTS, PHASE II BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE NOVEMBER 13, 2019

	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			MOUNT CONSTRUCTION Co, INC					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE		ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)	
1.1.1	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SF	300	\$7.10	\$	2,130.00	\$ 10.00	\$	3,000.00	140.85%	\$870.00	
1.1.2	TRAFFIC CONES	UNIT	40	\$10.00	\$	400.00	\$ 10.00	\$	400.00	100.00%		
1.1.3	TRAFFIC DRUMS	UNIT	40	\$20.00	\$	800.00	\$ 25.00	\$	1,000.00	125.00%	\$200.00	
1.1.4	BARRICADES	UNIT	4	\$50.00	\$	200.00	\$ 150.00	\$	600.00	300.00%	\$400.00	
1.1.5	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	HOUR	80	\$73.03	\$	5,842.40	\$ 73.03	\$	5,842.40	100.00%		
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$9,391.62	\$	9,391.62	\$ 15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	159.72%	\$5,608.38	
3.1.1	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	30	\$15.00	\$	450.00	\$ 25.00	\$	750.00	166.67%	\$300.00	
3.1.2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	80	\$15.00	\$	1,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$	2,000.00	166.67%	\$800.00	
3.1.4	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"-6" THICK	SY	7	\$10.00	\$	70.00	\$ 200.00	\$	1,400.00	2000.00%	\$1,330.00	
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	30	\$56.00	\$	1,680.00	\$ 65.00	\$	1,950.00	116.07%	\$270.00	
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	80	\$70.00	\$	5,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$	8,000.00	142.86%	\$2,400.00	
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	7	\$50.00	\$	350.00	\$ 400.00	\$	2,800.00	800.00%	\$2,450.00	
4.2.1	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT	LF	46	\$80.00	\$	3,680.00	\$ 150.00	\$	6,900.00	187.50%	\$3,220.00	
4.2.8	36" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7' DEPTH REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT	LF	190	\$300.00	\$	57,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$	57,000.00	100.00%		
4.3.1	15" DIA. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS V, <7' DEPTH	LF	186	\$100.00	\$	18,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$	37,200.00	200.00%	\$18,600.00	
4.5.1	REMOVAL OF INLETS	UNIT	1	\$420.00	\$	420.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	357.14%	\$1,080.00	
4.6.22	INLET, TYPE D, (≥10' DEPTH)	UNIT	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	250.00%	\$12,000.00	
4.7.4	MANHOLE, 5' I.D. (>10' DEPTH)	UNIT	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	375.00%	\$22,000.00	
4.7.5	BOX MANHOLE, (≥10' DEPTH)	UNIT	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	375.00%	\$22,000.00	
4.12.1	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE A	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$	1,250.00	83.33%	(\$250.00)	
4.12.3	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE D	UNIT	2	\$1,500.00	\$	3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	3,000.00	100.00%		
4.13.1	36" CURED IN PLACE PIPE	LF	186	\$175.00	\$	32,550.00	\$ 300.00	\$	55,800.00	171.43%	\$23,250.00	
6.2.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), 6" THICK	SY	222	\$10.00	\$	2,220.00	\$ 35.00	\$	7,770.00	350.00%	\$5,550.00	
7.1.1	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	26	\$150.00	\$	3,900.00	\$ 250.00	\$	6,500.00	166.67%	\$2,600.00	
7.1.2	HOT MIX ASPHALT 25M64 BASE COURSE, 3" THICK	TON	15	\$200.00	\$	3,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$	3,750.00	125.00%	\$750.00	
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	36	\$150.00	\$	5,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$	9,000.00	166.67%	\$3,600.00	
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	6	\$200.00	\$	1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$	2,400.00	200.00%	\$1,200.00	
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	10,000	\$1.00	\$	10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$	10,000.00	100.00%		
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	215	\$6.00	\$	1,290.00	\$ 25.00	\$	5,375.00	416.67%	\$4,085.00	
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	215	\$6.00	\$	1,290.00	\$ 25.00	\$	5,375.00	416.67%	\$4,085.00	
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	80	\$0.75	\$	60.00	\$ 20.00	\$	1,600.00	2666.67%	\$1,540.00	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		> <	\$	14	197,224.02		\$	337,162.40	Participal	STANGE TO SERVE	

TABULATION OF BIDS-COV BID # 2019-38 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS- PHASE II

NOVEMBER 13, 2019

Engineers estimate - \$197,224.02

	Mount Construction Co., Inc. 427 South White Horse Pike Berlin, NJ 08009
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%
Surety	YES
Ownership Disclosure	YES
Affirm. Action	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
Addenda	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES
TOTAL	\$337,162.40

Specifications also received by the following:

American Asphalt

Krissana Construction, Inc.

Charles Marandino

South State Inc.

Arawak Paving

Perna Construction

GWP Enterprises

Deltek

Perna Finnegan

Construction Journal

Garrison Enterprises

Coastline Construction

SJA Construction

Water Works Supply Co. Inc.

RE Pierson Construction



RECEIVED NOV 19 2019 CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.